

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, PETITIONER

v.

JESSIE HARRISON

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Assistant Solicitor General

Kevin R. Himebaugh
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented..... i
Parties to the Proceeding ii
Table of Contents iii
Table of Authorities v
Opinions Below 1
Jurisdiction 1
Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory
Provisions Involved 1
Introduction 2
Statement of the Case 3
Reasons for Granting the Petition 7
I. The circuits are split as to whether Justice
Souter’s concurrence in *Spencer* is binding
law..... 7
II. The purposes of the favorable-termination
rule do not apply when the § 1983 plaintiff is
not in custody. 10
III. The Sixth Circuit’s interpretation of the
favorable-termination rule conflicts with
established law regarding the statute of
limitations for false imprisonment cases. 18
Conclusion 21

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
Opinion in Case No. 10-2185
Decided and Filed: July 10, 2013 1a-23a

United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Opinion in Case No. 1:10-cv-570
Issued: July 21, 2010 24a-35a

United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Judgment in Case No. 1:10-cv-570
Dated: July 21, 2013 36a

United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Complaint in Case No. 1:10-cv-570
Filed: June 16, 2010..... 37a-60a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abella v. Rubino</i> , 63 F.3d 1063 (11th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	10
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012)	18
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	15
<i>Entzi v. Redmann</i> , 485 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Figueroa v. Rivera</i> , 147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998).....	9, 10
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Harden v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	passim
<i>Huang v. Johnson</i> , 251 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>McCune v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 842 F.2d 903 (6th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	15

<i>Nonnette v. Small</i> , 316 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989)	18
<i>Peralta v. Vasquez</i> , 467 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Co. Public Defender Comm’n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2008)	14, 16
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	2, 11, 12, 14
<i>Randell v. Johnson</i> , 227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Shamaeizadeh v. Cunigan</i> , 182 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	passim
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	19, 20
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	15
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	18, 19
<i>Wolfe v. Perry</i> , 412 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2005)	18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1915A..... 6
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2) 6
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(c)(1)..... 6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.5805(10) 19

Rules

Michigan Court Rule 6.502..... 4
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 29.15..... 17

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. 4, § 7..... 17
